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Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, 12th December, 1956.

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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T[SHR1 RAMASWAMI SHOT DEAD BY
MALAYA FEDERATION POLICE

*268. Suri NAWAB SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the PRIME Minis-TER be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the police of the Government of the Malaya Federation shot dead an Indian youth, named Shri Ramaswami, and one of his colleagues on the 22nd September last in the Rawang District of North Selangor, and if so, for what reasons?]
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+[THE PARLIAMENTARY
SECRETARY Tt0 THE MINISTER
FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SHRIMATI LAkSHMI MENON): Yes
Sir.

On 21st September, 1956, a Police Special Squad of the Government of the Federation of Malaya shot dead Ramaswami, aged 36, and his colleague, Radheendaran, aged 34, in the Rawang District of Selangor State.
They were reported to be communist terrorists and killed as a result of an encounter with the Police Special
Squad.]
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SHrRiMATI LAKSHMI MENON:
The first named Ramaswami was the vice-president of the Indian section of the Malayan Workers etc. He went underground in 1949. The other—
Radheendaran was born in Betu Ranga area in Malaya. They were from families belonging to Betu Ranga and they were cattle owners.
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SuriMATI LAKSHMI MENON:
They were proclaimed offenders belonging to the communist terrorist gang in Selangor.
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OBSERVATION ON MARS

*269. SHR1 M. VALIULLA : Will the Minister for COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the planet Mars came within 35,340,000
miles of the Earth on September 7,
1956, for the first time in 17 years ;

(b) if so, whether Indian scientists kept a constant observation on the planet on that day; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what was the result of such observation ?

Tae MINISTER ¥For COMMU-
NICATIONS (SHR1 RAJ BAHADUR):
(a) Yes, it actually came within 35,200,000 miles (thirty-five million
two hundred thousand miles) of the FEarth.
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(b) and (c). A constant watch on the planet was kept on that day by important observatories in India, but unfortunately no satisfactory observations could be made on that day owing to unfavourable weather conditions.

Surt M. VALIULLA: May 1 know, Sir, whether our scientists were in contact with those in other places, say, for instance, those in Japan, and do they know whether observers in other countries have been able to make any observations on the Mars?

SHrRI RAJ BAHADUR: These observations are made independently though there is close liaison and collaboration between our expert observers and those in other countries and the results obtained are exchanged between the various observatories.

SHrt M. VALIULLA: Is the Government aware that in Japan the Japanese scientists have come to the conclusion that there was a cloud on this planet and this is supposed to have been caused by a sand-storm ? Was this verified by the Indian observers?

Sur1 RAJ BAHADUR : Sir, on the 29th of August, 1956, as a result of photometry of the Mars in integrated light, it came to be detected that there was a bright yellow patch from the sinus meridiani to the west limb, which indicated that there might be some sand-storm or something like that. There was also a dark patch which probably indicated a cloud. But all these observations will have to be collated and correlated before any conclusions can be arrived at.

Sar1 P. N. SAPRU: Who was the Indian scientist who kept observation ? Who observed this planet on that day ?

Sur1 RAJ BAHADUR: The planet was observed from Kodaikanal Observatory and the Nizam’s Observatory in Hyderabad and in Uttar Pradesh it was observed from Nainital. Tt was observed by different scientists.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

‘o Questions 2170

SHRI P. N. SAPRU: Who were the scientists attached to» these observatories ?

Surt RAJ BAHADUR: Sir, 1 would require notice to give all the details, the names etc. of these scientists.

SHR1 MAHESWAR NAIK : May
I know, Sir, whether any remarkable or abnormal change or phenomenon appeared on our own planet here as a result of the proximity of Mars on that day ?

Surt RAJ BAHADUR: As | have
already said, Sir, there was a dark marking across the planet near the south polar cap and this is extraordinary. Then there was the yellow mark also. These are extraordinary.

SHrRr MAHESWAR NAIK: But my question was whether in this pla-
set, the Earth.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: That will do.
Let us not concern -ourselves over-much with those distant bodies.

*¥270. [The questioner (Shri Deokinandan Narayan was absent. For answer, vide cols. 2195-2196 infra.]

*271 and *272. [For answers, vide
cols. 2183-2184 infra.]
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